

THE

# JAMAICA GAZETTE SUPPLEMENT

# **PROCLAMATIONS, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

210w

Vol. CXXXVII THURSDAY, MAY 1, 2014 No. 35E

No. 34E

. .

#### **PUBLIC BUSINESS**

Extract from the Minutes of the Honourable House of Representatives on the 18th day of March, 2014:

The Minister of Finance and Planning, Honourable Dr. Peter Phillips moved:

#### THE CUSTOMS ACT

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (REVISION) (AMENDMENT) RESOLUTION, 2014

WHEREAS, under the provisions of section 5 of the *Customs Act*, the House of Representatives may, from time to time, by Resolution, impose customs duties upon any goods which may be imported or exported from Jamaica, and revoke, reduce, increase or alter any customs duties so imposed and may provide for the importation or exportation of any goods without payment of customs duties thereon;

AND WHEREAS the House of Representatives, with effect from the 1st day of January, 1973, by Resolution entitled The Customs Tariff (Revision) Resolution, 1972, imposed the import customs duties set out in the First Schedule to the Resolution and provided for the admission into the Island of goods specified in the Second Schedule to such Resolution without payment of customs duties on such goods:

AND WHEREAS it is desirable to amend the Second Schedule to the Customs Tariff (Resolution) 1972, in the manner hereinafter appearing:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by this Honourable House as follows:

- (i) This Resolution may be cited as the Customs Tariff (Revision) (Amendment) Resolution. 2014, and shall be read and construed as one with the Customs Tariff (Revision) Resolution, 1972 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Resolution"), and all amendments thereto;
- (ii) With effect from the date of publication of this Resolution in the Gazette, the Second Schedule to the principal Resolution is amended by deleting the entry after Item 78 and substituting therefor the following as Item 79 —
  - "79. General Goods of a value not exceeding fifty United States Dollars (US\$50).

Note: In this Item, "value" means the FOB value of the contents.".

Seconded by: Mr. Paul Buchanan.

Agreed to.

I certify that the above is a true extract from the Minutes.

HEATHER E. COOKE, JP. (MRS.) Clerk to the Houses (19) 40 - 14

## No. 34F

e<sup>nda</sup>

#### THE CUSTOMS ACT

## THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (REVISION) (AMENDMENT) RESOLUTION, 2014

WHEREAS, under the provisions of section 5 of the *Customs Act*, the House of Representatives, may from time to time by Resolution, impose customs duties upon any goods which may be imported or exported from Jamaica and revoke, reduce, increase or alter any customs duties so imposed and may provide for the importation or exportation of any goods without payment of customs duties thereon;

AND WHEREAS the House of Representatives, with effect from the 1st day of January, 1973, by Resolution entitled the Customs Tariff (Revision) Resolution, 1972, imposed the import customs duties set out in the First Schedule to the Resolution and provided for the admission into the Island of goods specified in the Second Schedule to such Resolution without payment of customs duties on such goods:

AND WHEREAS it is desirable to amend the Second Schedule to the Customs Tariff (Resolution), 1972, in the manner hereinafter appearing:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the House of Representatives as follows:---

1. This Resolution may be cited as the Customs Tariff (Revision) (Amendment) Resolution, 2014, and shall be read and construed as one with the Customs Tariff (Revision) Resolution, 1972 (hereinafter referred to as the "principal Resolution") and all amendments thereto.

2. With effect from the date of publication of this Resolution in the *Gazette*, the Second Schedule to the principal Resolution is amended by deleting the entry after Item 78 and substituting therefor the following as Item 79—

"79. General Goods of a value not exceeding fifty United States Dollars (US\$50).

Note: In this Item, "value" means the FOB value of the contents.".

PRINTED BY JAMAICA PRINTING SERVICES (1992) LTD., (GOVERNMENT PRINTERS), DUKE STREET, KINGSTON, JAMAICA

2